
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON AMERICAN HOME’S MOTION TO QUASH THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE’S  
SUBPOENA FOR RULE 2004 EXAMINATION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER 

 

Alison V. Lippa (SBN: 160807)    
alippa@nicolaidesllp.com 
NICOLAIDES FINK THORPE 
MICHAELIDES SULLIVAN LLP 
101 Montgomery Street, Suite 2300 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Telephone: (415) 745-3770 
Facsimile:  (415) 745-3771 
 

Amy P. Klie (Pro Hac Vice Pending) 
aklie@nicolaidesllp.com 
NICOLAIDES FINK THORPE 
MICHAELIDES SULLIVAN LLP 
10 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 2100 
Chicago, Illinois 60606 
Telephone:  (312) 585-1400 
 
Attorneys for AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE CO. 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

OAKLAND DIVISION 

In re: 
 
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, a California corporation sole, 
 
    Debtor. 
 
 
THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF 
OAKLAND, 
 
    Plaintiff, 
 
v. 
 
AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE CO., a 
New York corporation; LEXINGTON 
INSURANCE CO., a Delaware corporation 

 
   Defendants. 

CHAPTER 11 
 
Case No. 23-40523 WJL 
 
NOTICE OF HEARING ON AMERICAN 
HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY’S 
MOTION TO QUASH THE OFFICIAL 
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED 
CREDITORS’ SUBPOENA FOR RULE 
2004 EXAMINATION OR IN THE 
ALTERNATIVE FOR A PROTECTIVE 
ORDER 
 
Date: April 17, 2024 
Time: 10:30 a.m.  
Place: United States Bankruptcy Court 
 1300 Clay Street 
 Courtroom 220 
 Oakland, CA 94612 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 937    Filed: 03/07/24    Entered: 03/07/24 16:20:23    Page 1 of 3

¨2¤B%78#'     %7«

2340523240307000000000005

Docket #0937  Date Filed: 03/07/2024



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON AMERICAN HOME’S MOTION TO QUASH THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE’S  
SUBPOENA FOR RULE 2004 EXAMINATION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER  

1 

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT Non-Party, American Home Assurance Company 

(“American Home”), by and through its undersigned counsel of record, filed a Motion to Quash 

(the “Motion”) the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors’ (“Committee”) Subpoena for 

Rule 2004 Examination (“Subpoena”) on March 4, 2024 (ECF 920). The Motion respectfully 

moves this Court for an order limiting the Subpoena to documents that are not unduly burdensome 

or improper in scope.   

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a hearing to consider the Motion shall take 

place on April 17, 2024 at 10:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, before 

the Honorable William J. Lafferty, United States Bankruptcy Judge, in Courtroom 220, 1300 

Clay Street, Oakland, California 94612. 

The Motion to Quash is made and based upon the memorandum of points and authorities, 

the arguments set forth therein, the Declaration of Amy P. Klie, and the exhibits attached thereto, 

all papers and pleadings on file in this case, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure (the “FRCP”) 45 and 

any arguments that this Court may allow at the time of the hearing of this matter. Copies of the 

Motion and papers filed in support thereof, and all pleadings and papers filed in this Bankruptcy 

Case, can be obtained from the website maintained by the Debtor’s claims and noticing agent, 

Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, at https://www.kccllc.net/rcbo. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE the Hearing will be held in person in the 

courtroom, provided that (1) hearings will be held in person but that parties may attend by Zoom 

Webinar/AT&T Teleconference with prior approval from the Court; (2) additional information is 

available on Judge Lafferty’s Procedures page on the Court’s website, which is 

http://www.canb.uscourts.gov; and (3) information on how to attend the hearing by Zoom 

Webinar/AT&T Teleconference will be included with each calendar posted under Judge 

Lafferty’s Calendar on the court’s website. All parties should review Judge Lafferty’s Practices 

and Procedures for In-Person Hearings, found on the Court’s website. 

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT opposition, if any, to the granting of the 

relief sought in the Motion must be in writing, filed with the Bankruptcy Court not later than 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 937    Filed: 03/07/24    Entered: 03/07/24 16:20:23    Page 2 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON AMERICAN HOME’S MOTION TO QUASH THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE’S  
SUBPOENA FOR RULE 2004 EXAMINATION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER  

2 

fourteen (14) days before the date set for the Hearing. Any opposition must be filed in writing 

with Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court at 1300 Clay Street, Suite 300, Oakland, California, 94612 

(mailing address: P.O. Box 2070, Oakland, California, 94604) and must be served on counsel for 

American Home at the address listed above. Unless a timely objection is filed, the Court may 

grant the relief requested in the Motion without a hearing. Failure to file and serve a timely 

objection may result waiver of any objection.  

Dated:   March 7, 2024 NICOLAIDES FINK THORPE    
MICHAELIDES SULLIVAN LLP 

  
By:          /s/ Alison V. Lippa                                    

Amy P. Klie 
Alison V. Lippa 
Attorneys for AMERICAN HOME 
ASSURANCE CO. 
 

 

Case: 23-40523    Doc# 937    Filed: 03/07/24    Entered: 03/07/24 16:20:23    Page 3 of 3


