1	alippa@nicolaidesllp.com	
2	NICOLAIDES FINK THORPE MICHAELIDES SULLIVAN LLP	
3	101 Montgomery Street, Suite 2300	
4	San Francisco, CA 94104 Telephone: (415) 745-3770	
5	Facsimile: (415) 745-3771	
6	Amy P. Klie (Pro Hac Vice Pending)	
7	aklie@nicolaidesllp.com NICOLAIDES FINK THORPE	
8	MICHAELIDES SULLIVAN LLP 10 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 2100	
9	Chicago, Illinois 60606	
10	Telephone: (312) 585-1400	
11	Attorneys for AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE CO.	
12	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT	
13	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA	
14	OAKLAND DIVISION	
15	In re:	CHAPTER 11
16	THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF	Case No. 23-40523 WJL
17	OAKLAND, a California corporation sole,	NOTICE OF HEARING ON AMERICAN
18	Debtor.	HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY'S MOTION TO QUASH THE OFFICIAL
19	THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF	COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS' SUBPOENA FOR RULE
20	OAKLAND,	2004 EXAMINATION OR IN THE
21	Plaintiff,	ALTERNATIVE FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER
22	,	Date: April 17, 2024
23	V.	Time: 10:30 a.m.
24	AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE CO., a New York corporation; LEXINGTON	Place: United States Bankruptcy Court 1300 Clay Street
25	INSURANCE CO., a Delaware corporation	Courtroom 220 Oakland, CA 94612
26	Defendants.	Oakialiu, CA 74012
27		

28

2

3 4

5

6

7 8

9

10

11 12

13

14 15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

24

25 26

27

28

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD:

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT Non-Party, American Home Assurance Company ("American Home"), by and through its undersigned counsel of record, filed a Motion to Quash (the "Motion") the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors' ("Committee") Subpoena for Rule 2004 Examination ("Subpoena") on March 4, 2024 (ECF 920). The Motion respectfully moves this Court for an order limiting the Subpoena to documents that are not unduly burdensome or improper in scope.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a hearing to consider the Motion shall take place on April 17, 2024 at 10:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, before the Honorable William J. Lafferty, United States Bankruptcy Judge, in Courtroom 220, 1300 Clay Street, Oakland, California 94612.

The Motion to Quash is made and based upon the memorandum of points and authorities, the arguments set forth therein, the Declaration of Amy P. Klie, and the exhibits attached thereto, all papers and pleadings on file in this case, Federal Rule of Civil Procedure (the "FRCP") 45 and any arguments that this Court may allow at the time of the hearing of this matter. Copies of the Motion and papers filed in support thereof, and all pleadings and papers filed in this Bankruptcy Case, can be obtained from the website maintained by the Debtor's claims and noticing agent, Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC, at https://www.kccllc.net/rcbo.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE the Hearing will be held in person in the courtroom, provided that (1) hearings will be held in person but that parties may attend by Zoom Webinar/AT&T Teleconference with prior approval from the Court; (2) additional information is available on Judge Lafferty's Procedures page on the Court's website, which is http://www.canb.uscourts.gov; and (3) information on how to attend the hearing by Zoom Webinar/AT&T Teleconference will be included with each calendar posted under Judge Lafferty's Calendar on the court's website. All parties should review Judge Lafferty's Practices and Procedures for In-Person Hearings, found on the Court's website.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE THAT opposition, if any, to the granting of the relief sought in the Motion must be in writing, filed with the Bankruptcy Court not later than NOTICE OF HEARING ON AMERICAN HOME'S MOTION TO QUASH THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE'S SUBPOENA FOR RULE 2004 EXAMINATION OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR A PROTECTIVE OR DER

fourteen (14) days before the date set for the Hearing. Any opposition must be filed in writing with Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court at 1300 Clay Street, Suite 300, Oakland, California, 94612 (mailing address: P.O. Box 2070, Oakland, California, 94604) and must be served on counsel for American Home at the address listed above. Unless a timely objection is filed, the Court may grant the relief requested in the Motion without a hearing. Failure to file and serve a timely objection may result waiver of any objection. Dated: March 7, 2024 NICOLAIDES FINK THORPE MICHAELIDES SULLIVAN LLP /s/ Alison V. Lippa By:___ Amy P. Klie Alison V. Lippa Attorneys for AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE CO.